financial condition, capital requirements, business projections, general business conditions,
 statutory and regulatory restrictions, and any other factors
deemed appropriate by our board of directors.

  31

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31,
2023:

  ● on an actual basis;

  ● on a pro forma basis to reflect the issuance of 1,272,329 shares
of Class A common stock by us in the acquisition of Edward; and

  ● on a pro forma as-adjusted basis to reflect the issuance and sale of 10,000,000 shares of Class A
 common stock by us in this offering at the

assumed public offering price of $2.11 per share, which is equal to the closing trading
price of our Class A common stock as reported on the
Nasdaq Capital Market on March 27, 2024, after deducting the placement
agent fees and the other estimated offering fees and expenses payable by
us.

You should read this capitalization table in
conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”
and the consolidated
financial statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

   December 31,
2023

   Actual
Pro

Forma
Pro Forma
As-adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 432,998   132,998   19,311,441
Long-term debt, including current portion(1)   $ 3,154,637   3,154,637   3,154,637
Stockholders’ Equity:
Class A Common stock, $0.0001 par value,
91,750,000 shares authorized, 9,666,000 shares

issued and outstanding, actual; 10,938,329 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma;
20,938,329 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma as-adjusted   $ 967   1,094   2,094

Class B Common stock, $0.0001 par value,
8,250,000 shares authorized, 8,250,000 shares
issued and outstanding, actual, pro forma, and pro forma as-adjusted   $ 825   825   825
Additional paid-in capital(2)   $ 6,994,595   8,194,468   27,371,911
Subscription receivable   $ (600,000)   (600,000)   (600,000)
Retained earnings   $ 508,241   508,241   508,241
Total Stockholders’ Equity   $ 6,904,628   8,104,628   27,283,071

Total Capitalization   $ 10,059,265   11,259,265   30,437,708

(1) Includes current and long-term portions of borrowings, $1.0 million in loans payable from letter of credit financing, $0.7 million in loans payable from

line of credit, $0.1 million in loans payable from premium finance, and $1.3 million in other payables and other current liabilities, current and non-
current portions of operating lease liabilities.

(2) Reflects the sale of Class A common stock
in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $2.11 per share, and after deducting the estimated
placement
agent fees and other estimated offering fees and expenses payable by us. The as-adjusted information is illustrative only, and

[…]

common stock and Class B common stock have the same
dividend and other rights, except for voting and conversion rights, the dilution
is presented based on all issued and outstanding shares of common stock,
including Class A and Class B common stock.

After giving effect to our sale of 10,000,000
shares of Class A common stock in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $2.11 per share, which
is equal to the closing
trading price of our Class A common stock as reported on the Nasdaq Capital Market on March 27, 2024, after deduction of the
estimated
placement agent fees and the other estimated offering fees and expenses payable by us, our pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value
as of
December 31, 2023, would have been $27,259,190, or $1.30 per outstanding share of Class A common stock. This represents
an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $0.56 per share of Class A common stock to the existing stockholders, and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.81
per share to investors purchasing the Class A common stock in this offering.
The pro forma as-adjusted information discussed above is illustrative only.

The following table illustrates such dilution:

Post-

Offering
Assumed public offering price per share of Class A common stock   $  2.11
Pro forma net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock as of December 31,
2023   $  0.74
Pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value per
share of Class A common stock attributable to

payments by new investors   $ 0.56
Pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value per
share of Class A common stock immediately after

this offering   $ 1.30
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per
share of Class A common stock to new investors in

the offering   $ 0.81

The following tables summarize, on an pro
forma as-adjusted basis as of December 31, 2023, the differences between existing stockholders and the new
investors with respect
to the number of shares of our Class A common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share
before deducting the estimated placement agent fees and the other estimated offering fees and expenses payable by us.

Shares of Class A

common stock

purchased   Total consideration
Average

price
   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Per share
Existing stockholders   10,938,329   52.24 %  $ 7,479,182   26.17  %  $  0.68
New investors   10,000,000   47.76 %  $ 21,100,000   73.83  %  $ 2.11
Total   20,938,329   100.00 %  $ 28,579,182   100.00  %  $ 1.36

The pro forma as-adjusted information as discussed
above is illustrative only. Our net tangible book value following the completion of this offering is
subject to adjustment based on the
actual public offering price of our Class A common stock and other terms of this offering determined at the pricing.

  33

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For our management’s
discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, please
refer
 to “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in the 2023 Annual